

**[Service on Attorney General (Consumer  
Law Section) and Los Angeles County  
District Attorney required by Bus. & Prof.  
Code, § 17209]**

2d Civil No. B168079

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION EIGHT

LEE EDDINS dba VIDEO EMPIRE, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

SUMNER REDSTONE, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, No. BC244270  
Honorable Victoria G. Chaney

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE TO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT OPINION IS A RED HERRING.	2
A. Res Judicata And Collateral Estoppel Are Inapplicable	2
B. The Record Here Contains Substantial Additional Evidence	3
C. Defendants Ignore The Context Of The Fifth Circuit Decision	8
II. THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONSPIRACIES.	10
A. Defendants' Argument Is Founded On An Erroneously Heightened Interpretation Of <i>Aguilar</i> 's Standard For Creating A Triable Issue Of Conspiracy	10
1. Defendants err in claiming <i>Aguilar</i> imposes a different summary judgment standard for antitrust claims than for all other California claims	11
2. <i>Aguilar</i> permits summary judgment for conspiracy defendants only if—after all evidence and reasonable inferences are collectively construed in the light most favorable to plaintiffs—no reasonable juror could find for plaintiffs	17
3. The United States Supreme Court has confirmed that there is no special summary judgment rule for antitrust conspiracy cases	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
4. Defendants misleadingly interpret the evidence in their favor and dismiss plaintiffs' evidence as "ambiguous" if it does not inexorably lead to the conclusion that there was an agreement	24
5. Defendants' approach would require direct evidence for California plaintiffs to prove conspiracy	29
6. <i>Matsushita's</i> "implausible conspiracy" rule is inapplicable here	31
7. Where, as here, the conspiracy claim is plausible and the challenged conduct had anti-competitive results, more liberal inferences of conspiracy are permissible	35
B. Plaintiffs' Evidence Created Triable Issues That, At A Minimum, Blockbuster Entered Into A Series Of Vertical Conspiracies With The Studios	39
1. Plaintiffs' evidence shows plausible motive and opportunity	39
2. Plaintiffs' evidence shows Blockbuster requested a vertical conspiracy and each studio accepted	41
a. Such evidence creates a triable issue	41
b. The Fox admissions support a reasonable inference that Blockbuster <i>requested</i> each studio to deny the independents access to Blockbuster's terms	43
c. The studio memoranda further support that reasonable inference	44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
d. Such non-conduct evidence does not trigger <i>Matsushita's</i> concerns	47
e. Plaintiffs' pricing evidence supports a reasonable inference that the studios <i>accepted</i> Blockbuster's conspiracy demand	48
(1) The studios' pricing to distributors indicates the studios acquiesced to Blockbuster's demand	48
(2) Plaintiffs do not rely solely on Dr. Sweeney's testimony	51
(3) Defendants fail to construe the pricing evidence in the light most favorable to plaintiffs	52
3. Plaintiffs' evidence shows the studios acted against independent self-interest	56
a. Defendants misconstrue this plus factor	56
b. Plaintiffs' evidence and cases show the studios acted against independent self-interest	58
(1) Dr. Sweeney's testimony creates a triable issue	58
(2) Additional evidence shows the studios acted against independent self-interest by purposefully increasing Blockbuster's market power	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
(3) Additional evidence shows the studios acted against independent self-interest by foregoing the potential for increased revenues from independents at little risk	60
(4) <i>Harkins</i> defeats defendants' argument	62
(5) <i>Package Shop</i> is inapposite	63
4. Evidence shows the studio's explanations are pretextual	64
a. Whether distributors and independents wanted and could do Blockbuster-comparable deals is a disputed issue of fact only a jury can resolve	64
(1) Defendants ignore plaintiffs' evidence	64
(2) Defendants' evidence does not establish an undisputed issue of fact	65
(3) Defendants fail to construe the evidence in the light most favorable to plaintiffs	69
b. Defendants' contradictory, inconsistent and unsupported testimony further establishes a triable issue of pretext	72
5. Blockbuster cannot nullify the vertical conspiracy evidence by belatedly claiming the vertical conspiracies are not anti-competitive	78

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Plaintiffs' Evidence Created Triable Issues That Blockbuster Orchestrated A Horizontal Conspiracy Among The Studios	82
1. Direct evidence of vertical conspiracies is not a prerequisite	82
2. The studios' consciously parallel conduct against independent self-interest creates a reasonable inference of horizontal conspiracy	84
a. Conscious parallelism	84
b. Conduct against independent self-interest	85
3. Plaintiffs are not required to show joint communications to or from the studios to prove a horizontal conspiracy	87
a. Direct evidence of inter-studio communication is unnecessary	87
b. No evidence of inter-studio communication is necessary	89
4. "Meeting competition" evidence does not foreclose an inference of horizontal conspiracy	91
III. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED AS TO PLAINTIFFS' UNFAIR PRACTICES ACT CLAIM.	92
A. Section 17045's "Like Terms And Conditions" Requirement Does Not Apply To Unearned Discounts	93
B. In Any Event, Blockbuster And Plaintiffs' Distributors Purchased Upon "Like Terms And Conditions"	95

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Studios Cannot Immunize Themselves From Their Price Discrimination By Labeling Blockbuster A “Retailer”	98
D. Whether The Studios’ Blockbuster Terms Were “Secret” Is A Triable Issue	100
E. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling Fox And Columbia Established “Meeting Competition” Defenses	105
1. Whether Fox and Columbia’s discriminatory pricing had a tendency to destroy competition in the wholesale and retail markets is a triable issue	105
2. A triable issue exists even under the erroneously imported Robinson-Patman defense	107
F. Blockbuster’s Untimely And Unfounded Attempt To Avoid Derivative UPA Liability Must Be Rejected	109
G. The Trial Court Erred In Exempting Paramount’s Sales To Blockbuster From Section 17045 Liability	111
IV. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED AS TO PLAINTIFFS’ UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW CLAIM.	114
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE INGRAM EXHIBITS.	115
A. Ingram’s Letters	115
B. Ingram’s Strategic Plans	118
CONCLUSION	120
CERTIFICATION	121

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc. (7th Cir. 1989) 881 F.2d 1396	96, 97
ABC Internat. Traders, Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Corp. (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1247	33, 92, 94, 95, 98, 99, 103, 106
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	1, 10-20, 22, 23, 27, 29, 31, 32, 44, 64
Alakayak v. British Columbia Packers, Ltd. (Alaska 2002) 48 P.3d 432	22-24, 31, 41, 42
Alan's of Atlanta, Inc. v. Minolta Corp. (11th Cir. 1990) 903 F.2d 1414	33, 107
American Tobacco Co. v. United States (1946) 328 U.S. 781, 66 S.Ct. 1125, 90 L.Ed. 1575	33
Balistreri v. Turner (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 236	29
Bert G. Giannelli Distributing Co. v. Beck & Co. (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 1020	79
Big Apple BMW v. BMW of North America (3d Cir. 1992) 974 F.2d 1358	23
Block v. Golden Eagle Ins. Corp. (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 186	17, 18
Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. (8th Cir. 2000) 203 F.3d 1028	21, 28, 57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
Boczar v. Manatee Hospitals & Health Systems, Inc. (11th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1514	24
Brown v. Hansen Publications, Inc. (9th Cir. 1977) 556 F.2d 969	113
Calnetics Corp. v. Volkswagon of America (9th Cir. 1976) 532 F.2d 674	57
Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235	14
Campbell v. General Motors Corp. (1982) 32 Cal.3d 112	20
Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 363	115
Chevron USA, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 544	14
City of Long Beach v. Standard Oil Co. of California (9th Cir. 1995) 46 F.3d 929	27
City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc. (11th Cir. 1998) 158 F.3d 548	24
Corn Products Refining Co. v. F.T.C. (1945) 324 U.S. 726, 65 S.Ct. 961, 89 L.Ed. 1320	109
Diesel Electric Sales & Service, Inc. v. Marco Marine San Diego, Inc. (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 202	94, 95, 99, 105, 106, 111, 112
Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell (9th Cir. 1986) 803 F.2d 1473	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc. (1992) 504 U.S. 451, 112 S.Ct 2072, 119 L.Ed.2d 265	23, 24, 31, 37, 38, 64
Ezzo's Investments, Inc. v. Royal Beauty Supply, Inc. (6th Cir. 1996) 94 F.3d 1032	24
F.T.C v. A.E. Staley Mfg. (1945) 324 U.S. 746, 65 S.Ct. 971, 89 L.Ed. 1338	108, 109
Feldman v. Sacramento Bd. of Realtors, Inc. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 739	82
First Comics, Inc. v. World Color Press, Inc. (N.D.Ill. 1987) 672 F.Supp. 1064	96
Fisherman's Wharf Bay Cruise Corp. v. Superior Court (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 309	17, 95
Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317	72
Harkins Amusement Enterprises, Inc. v. General Cinema (9th Cir. 1987) 850 F.2d 477	24, 62, 79
Hepp v. Lockheed-California Co. (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 714	14
Hernandez v. Hughes Missile Systems Co. (9th Cir. 2004) 362 F.3d 564	73
Hersant v. Department Of Social Services (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 997	73
Hoch v. Allied-Signal, Inc. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 48	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
Hoover Color Corp. v. Bayer Corp. (4th Cir. 1999) 199 F.3d 160	107, 108
Hung v. Wang (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 908	15
Hygrade Milk & Cream Co., Inc. v. Tropicana Products, Inc. (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 1196-1 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 71,438, 1996 WL 257581	103
In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation (7th Cir. 1997) 123 F.3d 599	40, 47
In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation (3d Cir. 2004) 385 F.3d 350	24, 26, 27, 36, 37, 42
In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig. (7th Cir. 2002) 295 F.3d 651	24-27, 36, 47, 90
In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation (D.D.C. 2004) 320 F.Supp.2d 1	26, 36-38
In The Matter Of Surprise Brassiere (1967) 71 F.T.C. 868, 1967 FTC LEXIS 53, aff'd (5th Cir. 1969) 406 F.2d 711	108
Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States (1939) 306 U.S. 208, 59 S.Ct. 467, 83 L.Ed. 610	39, 57, 82, 87
Jauquet Lumber Co. v. Kolbe & Kolbe Millwork Co. (1991) 164 Wis.2d 689, 476 N.W.2d 305	94, 99
JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc. (7th Cir. 1999) 190 F.3d 775	24, 83, 87, 88

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
Kids' Universe v. In2Labs (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 870	12, 13, 16, 17
Kunert v. Mission Financial Services Corp. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 242	79
L & L Oil Co., Inc. v. Murphy Oil Corp. (5th Cir. 1982) 674 F.2d 1113	98
Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	20
Looney v. Superior Court (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 521	15
M.C. Mfg. Co. v. Texas Foundries, Inc. (5th Cir. 1975) 517 F.2d 1059	96
Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp. (1986) 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538	11, 20, 22-24, 27-29, 31, 32, 37, 38, 44, 47, 82
McIntosh v. Mills (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 333	13-15
MCM Partners v. Andrews-Bartlett & Associates (7th Cir. 1995) 62 F.3d 967	57, 58
Milgram v. Loew's, Inc. (3d Cir. 1951) 192 F.2d 579	63
Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp. (1984) 465 U.S. 752, 104 S.Ct. 1464, 79 L.Ed.2d 775	20, 21, 23, 27, 29, 42, 82
Movie 1 & 2 v. United Artists Communications (9th Cir. 1990) 909 F.2d 1245	24, 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<b>Page</b>
Nightlife Partners, Ltd. v. City of Beverly Hills (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 81	117
North Coast Business Park v. Nielsen Construction Co. (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 22	78, 110
Nungaray v. Pleasant Valley Etc. Assn. (1956) 142 Cal.App.2d 653	117
Package Shop, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc. (D.N.J. 1987) 675 F.Supp. 894	63
Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co. (3d Cir. 1993) 998 F.2d 1224	24, 35-37, 42, 63
Re/Max Int'l Inc. v. Realty One, Inc. (6th Cir. 1999) 173 F.3d 995	24
Redwood Theatres, Inc. v. Festival Enterprises, Inc. (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 687	62, 79-81
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc. (2000) 530 U.S. 133, 120 S.Ct. 2097, 147 L.Ed.2d 105	64
Reines Distributions, Inc. v. Admiral Corp. (S.D.N.Y. 1966) 256 F.Supp. 581	113
Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc. (3d Cir. 1998) 156 F.3d 452	24
San Diego Watercrafts, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 308	79
Schwimmer v. Sony Corp. of America (2d Cir. 1980) 637 F.2d 41	113

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Security Tire & Rubber Co. v. Gates Rubber Co. (5th Cir. 1979) 598 F.2d 962	113, 114
Solis v. Kirkwood Resort Co. (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 354	13
Southway Theatres, Inc. v. Georgia Theatre, Co. (5th Cir. 1982) 672 F.2d 485	44
Spectators' Commun. Network, Inc. v. Colonial Country Club (5th Cir. 2001) 253 F.3d 215	33
Standard Oil Co. v. F.T.C. (1951) 340 U.S. 231, 71 S.Ct. 240, 95 L.Ed. 239	107
State Oil Co. v. Khan (1997) 522 U.S. 3, 118 S.Ct. 275, 139 L.Ed.2d 199	79
Supra USA, Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co. (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 1987-2 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 67,760, 1987 WL 19953	113
Texas Gulf Sulphur Co. v. J.R. Simplot Co. (9th Cir. 1969) 418 F.2d 793	96, 97
Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. F.T.C. (7th Cir. 2000) 221 F.3d 928	39, 59, 60, 63, 81, 82, 86-88
Unedus v. California Shoppers, Inc. (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 932	93, 94
United Community Church v. Garcin (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 327	78, 110
United States v. Paramount Pictures (1948) 334 U.S. 131, 68 S.Ct. 915, 92 L.Ed. 1260	58, 81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA (11th Cir. 2003) 346 F.3d 1287	21, 29
Zoslaw v. MCA Distributing Corp. (9th Cir. 1982) 693 F.2d 870	91, 108, 113
Zoslaw v. MCA Distributing Corp. (N.D.Cal. 1984) 594 F.Supp. 1022	109
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1	90
Business & Professions Code, § 16720	90
Business & Professions Code, § 16726	90
Business & Professions Code, § 17002	92
Business & Professions Code, § 17045	1, 92-95, 98, 99, 103-106, 111, 112, 114, 115
Business & Professions Code, § 17046	111
Business & Professions Code, § 17047	111
California Rules of Court, rule 977	2
Code of Civil Procedure, § 437c	14
Evidence Code, § 1221	117
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 56	14
U.S. Circuit Court Rules (5th Cir.), rule 47.5.4	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
6 Areeda, Antitrust Law (1986)	83, 87
Areeda & Hovenkamp, Fundamentals Of Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2004)	32, 33, 38, 79
Baker, Proof of Conspiracy In Vertical And Horizontal Price-Fixing Cases: The Intersection Of Law, Economics And Policy (2004) 5 Sedona Conf. J. 93	27
Barlow, Avoiding Summary Judgment In Antitrust Conspiracy Cases: Is The Seventh Circuit Pro-Enforcement? (2004) SJ054 ALI-ABA 581	29, 36
Collins, Summary Judgment And Circumstantial Evidence (1988) 40 Stan. L. Rev. 491	15
Cranston & Leslie, The Tension Between Federal And State Unfair Competition Laws (1996) 915 PLI/Corp 71	112
Fogelman, Justice Asleep Is Justice Denied: Why Dozing Defense Attorneys Demean The Sixth Amendment And Should Be Deemed Per Se Prejudicial (2002) 26 J. Legal Prof. 67	9
Glazer, Easy Facts Make Good Law: A Response To David Meyer's Article On The High Fructose Corn Syrup Decision (2003) 17 Antitrust ABA 90	27, 47
Hovenkamp, The Rationalization Of Antitrust (2003) 116 Harv. L.Rev 917	29, 36
<a href="http://www.lb5.uscourts.gov/judgebio/FifthCircuit">http://www.lb5.uscourts.gov/judgebio/FifthCircuit</a>	9
Huddleston, Can Subsidiaries Be "Purchasers" From Their Parents Under The Robinson-Patman Act? A Plea For A Consistent Approach (1988) 63 Wash.L.Rev. 957	114

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
Kintner & Bauer, Federal Antitrust Law (1983)	114
2 McCormick on Evidence (5th ed. 1999) § 262	117
Posner, Antitrust Law (2d ed. 2001)	28, 29, 56, 90
Shulman, Proof Of Conspiracy In Antitrust Cases & The Oligopoly Problem (2003) 4 Sedona Conf. J. 1	28
Shulman, Williamson Oil v. Philip Morris: Whatever Happened To Jury Trials? (2004) 5 Sedona Conf. J. 81	29
State Bar of California, California Antitrust Law Jury Instructions (1998)	94, 99
Tannenbaum, Cost Under the Unfair Practices Act (1939) Studies In Business Administration, Vol. IX, No. 2	95
Warden, Economic Evidence On The Existence of Collusion: Reconciling Antitrust Law With Oligopoly Theory (2004) 71 Antitrust L.J. 719	56
Weil & Brown, California Practice Guide: Civil Procedure Before Trial (2004)	19, 32
3 Witkin, California Evidence (4th ed. 2000)	20
Zwisler, The Susceptibility Of Vertical Restraints To Summary Adjudication: Procedural Avenues To Substantive Objectives (1999) 67 Antitrust L.J. 327	24
